

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

Purl, M.D., et al.,	§	
	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	Civil Action No. 2:24-cv-228-Z
	§	
United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs Carmen Purl, M.D. and Carmen Purl, M.D., PLLC, d/b/a Dr. Purl’s Fast-Care Walk-In Clinic filed this suit under the Administrative Procedures Act seeking judicial review of the Department of Health and Human Services’ final rule entitled “HIPAA Privacy Rule to Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy,” 89 Fed. Reg. 32,976 (Apr. 26, 2024) (“the 2024 Rule”). ECF 1. On December 22, 2024, this Court issued a preliminary injunction prohibiting enforcement of the 2024 Rule against Plaintiffs while this litigation proceeds. ECF 34. The Court instructed the parties to provide supplemental briefing, ECF 34 at 21–22, and set a briefing schedule for dispositive motions, *see* ECF 38.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Summary 1

Background 3

I. Carmen Purl, M.D. and Dr. Purl’s Fast Care Walk-In Clinic 3

II. HIPAA and the 2000 Privacy Rule 6

III. HHS conscripts HIPAA into its campaign against *Dobbs* 8

IV. The 2024 Rule creates a “reproductive health care” carve-out to promote abortion and gender transition 10

V. This Court issues a preliminary injunction 15

Argument 18

I. Dr. Purl and the Clinic have standing to challenge the 2024 Rule 18

II. The 2024 Rule Is Contrary to Law 19

A. The 2024 Rule unlawfully limits disclosures about abuse and public health to state authorities 19

1. HIPAA does not allow limits on disclosures to state officials for abuse and public health inquiries 19

2. The 2024 Rule’s incomprehensible standards add layers of limits that violate HIPAA 20

3. Under *Loper Bright*, HHS is not entitled to deference on what limits it may impose under § 1320d-7 23

B. The 2024 Rule unlawfully redefines statutory terms 25

1. The rule unlawfully redefines “person.” 25

2. The rule unlawfully narrows the meaning of “public health.” .. 26

C. The 2024 Rule exceeds statutory authority by imposing special rules for abortion and “reproductive health care.” 30

1. The major-questions doctrine precludes using HIPAA to create special rules about abortion or gender transitions 30

2.	Using HIPAA to target “reproductive health care” upsets federalism	32
3.	If Congress did authorize HHS to undermine state laws with special treatment of “reproductive health care,” that would raise grave constitutional concerns	33
a)	Non-delegation doctrine (Vesting Clause)	33
b)	Vagueness (Due Process Clause).....	36
III.	The 2024 Rule is arbitrary and capricious.....	37
IV.	The proper remedy for an unlawful regulation is vacatur or a permanent injunction.....	39
A.	The APA requires vacatur of the 2024 Rule.....	39
B.	A permanent injunction would also be appropriate.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becerra v. Braidwood Management, Inc.,
 No. 24-316, 2025 WL 65913 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2025) 39

Bennett v. New Jersey,
 470 U.S. 632 (1985) 33

Bond v. United States,
 564 U.S. 211 (2011) 32

Braidwood Management, Inc. v. Becerra,
 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024) 39

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 25

Career Colleges & Schools of Texas v. United States Department of Education,
 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) 40, 41

Ciox Health, LLC v. Azar,
 435 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2020) 26

Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission,
 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023) 41

Department of Education v. Career Colleges & Schools of Texas,
 No. 24-413 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2025) 40

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
 597 U.S. 215 (2022) 8, 42

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
 592 U.S. 414 (2021) 37

Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 18, 19

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 39

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 32

Hicks v. State,
153 So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014) 26

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 33

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 33, 35, 36

Jarkesy v. SEC,
603 U.S. 109 (2024) 33

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024) 17, 23, 24, 25

McClelland v. Katy Independent School District,
63 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2023) 36, 37

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 20

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Department of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) 33, 34, 36

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 34

Moctezuma-Reyes v. Garland,
--- F.4th ---, No. 23-3561, 2024 WL 5194988 (6th Cir. Dec. 23, 2024) 24

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 39

Moyle v. United States,
603 U.S. 324 (2024) 16

National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor,
595 U.S. 109 (2022) 30

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 32

North Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 41

Ortez-Cruz v. Barr,
951 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2020) 22

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 34

Purl v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 2:24-cv-228-Z, 2024 WL 5202497
(N.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2024) *passim*

Restaurant Law Center v. United States Department of Labor,
120 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2024) 40

Restaurant Law Center v. United States Department of Labor,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) 15

Ryan, LLC v. F.T.C.,
No. 3:24-CV-00986-E, 2024 WL 3879954 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2024) 40

South Carolina Medical Association v. Thompson,
327 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2003) 35

*Texas Medical Association v. United States Department of Health & Human
Services*,
110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024) 1, 18

Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland,
No. 4:24-CV-478, 2024 WL 5049220 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2024) 41

Texas v. Becerra,
No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2023 WL 2467217 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2023) 9

Texas v. Becerra,
89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024) 9

Texas v. Becerra,
No. 23-1076, 2024 WL 4426546 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024) 9

Texas v. Cardona,
No. 4:23-CV-00604-0, 2024 WL 3658767 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2024) 40

Texas v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
681 F. Supp.3d 665 (W.D. Tex. 2023) 9

United States v. Skrmetti,
No. 23-477 (argued Dec. 4, 2024) 22, 28, 31

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 37

West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 28, 30, 32

Will v. Michigan Department of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 32

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 25

1 U.S.C. § 8..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 1, 19, 37, 42

18 U.S.C. §§ 1461–62..... 38

22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1596(2)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1320d..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2 6, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7 *passim*

Ala. Code § 26-15-3.2 26

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2161 29

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-201 26

Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-103..... 26

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-1-103 26

D.C. Code § 16-2301..... 26

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-5..... 29

Iowa Code § 144.29A(1) 29

Kan. Stat. § 65-445 29

N.M. Stat. § 24-14-18..... 29

Okla. Stat. § 63-1-745.6..... 29

Or. Rev. Stat. 435.496..... 29

Pub. L. 104–191, title II, § 264, 110 Stat. 2033 (Aug. 21, 1996)
 “HIPAA § 264(b)”..... 6, 24, 33, 34

Tenn. Code § 68-3-505 29

Tex. Fam. Code § 261.101..... 19

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.702 38

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002..... 22, 38

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.063 38

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.011 29

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.702 22

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 48.051..... 19

Tex. Penal Code § 1.07..... 25

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 35

45 C.F.R. § 160.102..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 160.103..... 11, 14, 21

45 C.F.R. § 164.500..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 164.502..... 12, 13, 15, 21, 38

45 C.F.R. § 164.509..... 13, 14, 38

45 C.F.R. § 164.512..... 7, 8, 13, 14, 26

65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000) 7

88 Fed. Reg. 23,506 (Apr. 17, 2023) 10, 12

89 Fed. Reg. 32,976 (Apr. 26, 2024) *passim*

Other Authorities

Barbara J. Evans, *Institutional Competence to Balance Privacy and Competing Values: The Forgotten Third Prong of HIPAA Preemption Analysis*, 46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1175 (2013)..... 16, 34

Brief for the Respondent, *Moyle v. United States*, Nos. 23-726, 23-727 (U.S. March 21, 2024)..... 21

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss (QSO-21-22-Hospitals- UPDATED JULY 2022), (July 11, 2022) (revised Aug. 25, 2022) 9, 21, 39

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *Scifres v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Health*, No. 1:24-cv-2262 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 23, 2024)..... 29

Press Release, United States Department of Health & Human Services, HHS Secretary Becerra’s Statement on Supreme Court Ruling in *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization* (June 24, 2022) 8

Secretary Xavier Becerra (@SecBecerra), X (Apr. 22, 2024, 11:32 PM), <https://x.com/SecBecerra/status/1782432173665960400>..... 11

United States Department of Health & Human Services Office for Civil Rights, *Guidance on Nondiscrimination Protections under the Church Amendments* (reviewed by OCR Feb. 3, 2024)..... 21, 39

United States Department of Health & Human Services Office for Civil Rights, *Guidance to Nation’s Retail Pharmacies: Obligations under Federal Civil Rights Laws to Ensure Access to Comprehensive Reproductive Health Care Services* (archived July 13, 2022)..... 9

United States Department of Health & Human Services Office for Civil Rights, *Guidance to Nation’s Retail Pharmacies: Obligations under Federal Civil Rights Laws to Ensure Nondiscriminatory Access to Health Care at Pharmacies* (Sept. 29, 2023)..... 10

United States Department of Health & Human Services Office for Civil Rights, *HIPAA Privacy Rule and Disclosures of Information Relating to Reproductive Health Care* (June 29, 2022) 10

United States Department of Health & Human Services Office for Civil Rights, Model Attestation Form for a Requested Use or Disclosure of

Protected Health Information Potentially Related to Reproductive Health Care 14

United States Department of Health & Human Services, *Marking the 50th Anniversary of Roe: Biden-Harris Administration Efforts to Protect Reproductive Health Care* (Jan. 19, 2023) 10

United States Department of Health & Human Services, *Summary of the HIPAA Privacy Rule* (May 2003) 7
